

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of
THE BRONX DEFENDERS

Index No.:

Petitioner,
– against –

The NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,
and WILLIAM BRATTON, in his official capacity as
Comissioner of the New York City Police Department,

Respondents.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
APPLICATION FOR A JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 78
OF THE CIVIL PRACTICE LAW AND RULES**

THE BRONX DEFENDERS
Adam Shoop
Johanna B. Steinberg
360 East 161st Street
Bronx, New York 10451
Tel: (718) 838-7839
Fax: (347) 842-1222
adams@bronxdefenders.org
johannas@bronxdefenders.org

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Laura Handman
Eric J. Feder
Joanna Summerscales
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st floor
New York, New York 10020
Tel: (212) 489-8230
Fax: (212) 489-8340
ericfeder@dwt.com
joannasummercales@dwt.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. Dearth of Information Concerning NYPD Seizure of Millions in Property and Money	2
B. The Bronx Defenders’ FOIL Request and the NYPD’s Delays	3
C. The NYPD’s Belated and Inadequate Determination	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FOIL STATUTE ESTABLISHES A BROAD RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT RECORDS AND PLACES THE BURDEN ON THE AGENCY TO JUSTIFY FAILURE TO DISCLOSE	8
A. FOIL Is to Be Liberally Construed In Favor of Disclosure	8
B. The Agency Must Disclose Responsive, Non-Exempt Records, or Certify that it Could Not Locate Such Records	10
II. THE NYPD HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO JUSTIFY ITS FAILURE TO PRODUCE THE REQUESTED RECORDS	12
III. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Signor</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 435, 808 N.Y.S.2d 568 (2005)	10, 12
<i>Matter of Buffalo News v. Buffalo Enter. Dev. Corp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 488, 619 N.Y.S.2d 695 (1994)	9
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562, 505 N.Y.S.2d 576 (1986)	8
<i>Data Tree LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454, 849 N.Y.S.2d 489 (2007)	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>De Fabritis v. McMahon</i> , 301 A.D.2d 892, 754 N.Y.S.2d 117 (3d Dep’t 2003)	10
<i>Howard v. Wyman</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 434,438, 322 N.Y.S.2d 683	11
<i>Kohler-Hausmann v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 133 A.D.3d 437, 18 N.Y.S.3d 848 (1st Dep’t 2015)	15
<i>Konigsberg v. Coughlin</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 245, 508 N.Y.S.2d 393 (1986)	10, 12
<i>M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 75, 476 N.Y.S.2d 69 (1984)	9
<i>New York Civ. Liberties Union v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 87 A.D.3d 336, 926 N.Y.S.3d 732 (3d Dep’t 2011)	14, 15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn, Inc. v. Kelly</i> , 55 A.D.3d 222, 863 N.Y.S.2d 439 (1st Dep’t 2008)	9
<i>Newton v. City of New York</i> , 779 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Pflaum v. Grattan</i> , 116 A.D.3d 1103, 983 N.Y.S.2d 351 (3d Dep’t 2014)	12
<i>Scott, Sardano & Pomeranz v. Records Access Officer of City of Syracuse</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 294, 491 N.Y.S.2d 289 (1985)	8, 9, 12

Statutes

Freedom of Information Law, Pub. Officers L. §§ 84-90..... *passim*

Other Authorities

21 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1401.2(b)(2)10, 11

Legislative Memo, Justification for A.809-C, 231st Sess., Reg, Sess. (2008).8

N.Y. Bill Jacket, 2006 S.B. 7011, Ch. 49214

N.Y. Dep’t of State, Comm. Open Gov’t, Advisory Opinion FOIL-AO-16340
(Dec. 14, 2006), *available at* <http://docs.dos.ny.gov/coog/ftext/f16340.htm>12

N.Y. Dep’t of State, Comm. Open Gov’t, Advisory Opinion FOIL-AO-16340
(Dec. 14, 2006), *available at* <http://docs.dos.ny.gov/coog/ftext/f16340.htm>;
N.Y. Dep’t of State, Comm. Open Gov’t, Advisory Opinion FOIL-AO-16077
(July 18, 2006), *available at* <http://docs.dos.ny.gov/coog/ftext/f16077.htm>.....11

N.Y. Dep’t of State, Comm. Open Gov’t, Advisory Opinion FOIL-AO-18863
(Apr. 5, 2012).....12
